

No. 15-1416

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

TIMBERVEST, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Securities & Exchange Commission

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thaya Brook Knight  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

May 2, 2016

---

## **COMBINED CERTIFICATES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED CERTIFICATES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES’ PROTECTION FROM REMOVAL IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	4
A. The SEC’s ALJs Are Executive Officers, So Their Removal Implicates Presidential Authority .....	4
B. The Removal Process Involves Two Layers of Protection, Resulting in an Unconstitutional Structure .....	6
C. ALJs Must Be Removable by the President to Ensure Democratic Accountability for Executive Officers .....	7
D. ALJs’ Quasi-Judicial Role Is Immaterial to the Removability Analysis ....	9
E. The Appropriate Remedy Here Is Dismissal without Prejudice .....	13
F. The SEC’s Argument that the System Has Existed Since 1946 Is Incorrect—But Also Irrelevant to the Constitutional Question .....	16
II. THE SEC’S SELECTION OF AN ALJ TO ADJUDICATE CASES IN WHICH IT IS A PARTY VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	17
III. WITHDRAWING THIS ACTION FROM ARTICLE III COURTS VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND DEPRIVES PETITIONERS OF THEIR RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	18
A. The Petitioners’ Violations Are Analogous to Actions in Law at the Founding and Thus Belong to the Judicial Branch .....	19
B. The Relief Sought Implicates a Legal Right and Therefore Petitioners Have a Right to a Jury Trial .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

### Cases

<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12-13
* <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	15
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	22
* <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 16
* <i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	4-5, 6
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	10
<i>In re Clawson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48143, 2003 WL 21539920 (July 9, 2003) .....	5
<i>In re Pelosi</i> , Securities Act Release No. 3805, 2014 WL 1247415 (Mar. 27, 2014) .....	5
<i>In re Timbervest, LLC, et al.</i> , Release No. 4197, 2015 WL 5472520 (Sept. 17, 2015).....	15, 16, 20, 22
<i>Kuretski v. C.I.R.</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Landry v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5, 15, 16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	16
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891) .....	12
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	2, 8, 9-10
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	22
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove &amp; Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	19, 22
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (K.B. 1789) .....	20
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	14
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	8

* <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	18-19, 21, 22
* <i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	5
<i>Verniero v. Air Force Acad. Sch. Dist. No. 20</i> , 705 F2d 388 (1983) .....	17
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	17

**Constitutional Provisions**

* U.S. Const. Art. II § 2 ..	3, 4, 8, 12, 15
* U.S. Const. Art. II § 3 ..	1, 2, 7, 8, 10

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R § 201.111 .....	5
--------------------------	---

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 557(b) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3317.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 3318.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) .....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c) .....	6
Pendleton Civil Service Reform Act, 22 Stat. 403 (1883) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

1 Annals of Congress (1789) .....	8, 9, 11
5 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 288 (1851) .....	12
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, <a href="http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> .....	14
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. Journal (May 6, 2015).....	3, 18
Kent Barnett, <i>Resolving the ALJ Quandary</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797 (2013).....	13
